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ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit

ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit is a complete system for contouring, finishing and polishing Zirconia and 
Lithium disilicate restorations; Dura-Green DIA grinds and finishes restorations, ZiLMaster three step 
system smoothens the restoration and removes surface scratches during contouring, and provides high 
gloss polish. ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit is available in HP and CA for both extra and intra-oral application.
CONFIGURATIONS
HP type

Dura-Green DIA: TC4, WH6, KN7 1 each
ZiLMaster Coarse: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 each
ZiLMaster Medium: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 each
ZiLMaster Fine: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 each

CA type
Dura-Green DIA: FL3, RD3 1 each
ZiLMaster Coarse: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 each
ZiLMaster Medium: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 each
ZiLMaster Fine: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 each

INDICATIONS
Dura-Green DIA: Contouring of Zirconia or Lithium disilicate restorations
ZiLMaster Coarse: Finishing and Pre-polishing of Zirconia or Lithium disilicate restorations
ZiLMaster Medium: Polishing of Zirconia or Lithium disilicate restorations
ZiLMaster Fine: Final polishing of Zirconia or Lithium disilicate restorations
PRECAUTIONS
 1. This product is intended for use by dental professionals only.
 2. Do not use this product for any purpose other than specifically outlined in INDICATIONS in these 

instructions for use.
DIRECTIONS FOR USE
 1. When using intraorally, sterilize the abrasives before each use.
 Sterilization method: autoclave for 3 min at 134 °C (273 °F) or 30 min at 121 °C (250 °F).
 Remove any contaminants, using cleaning liquid or disinfectant and sterilize with any of the 

following methods; autoclave, chemiclave or disinfectant liquid. Sterilize or disinfect according to 
each manufacturer’s instructions for use. 

 Do not disinfect the abrasives with chloride disinfectant liquid (sodium hypochlorite and benzalko-
nium chloride solution) and plasma sterilization as it may cause corrosion or the working part may 
come off due to degradation to bonding between the head and the shank. 

 Do not perform dry heat sterilization on ZiLMaster.
 Follow the instructions for use of cleaning liquid, disinfectant and sterilizer, respectively.

 2. Mount the abrasive on a dental handpiece (dental electric engine, micro motor, high-speed lathe etc.).
 Insert the shank completely into the chuck of the handpiece, following the manufacturer’s instructions.
 Perform test run to check safety and smooth operation without run-out prior to use.
 Make sure that abrasive head is in good condition before use. Do not use damaged or defective 

instruments i.e. corrosion, surface flaw, deformation, dirt, exposure of shank due to repeated use.
 3. Use following the conventional manner.
 Never exceed the maximum permissible rotating speed.

Product name Maximum permissible rotating speeds
Dura-Green DIA 30,000 min-1

ZiLMaster 20,000 min-1

 Use local dust extractor, protective mask, etc while contouring and finishing to avoid adverse 
effect of dust to the human body.

 Use protective equipment such as glasses while using.
 Avoid any use at acute angles or with excessive pressure to thin and long abrasives. They are 

fragile and may bend or fracture under excessive loads.
 Do not apply excessive pressure or exceed the recommended speed (RPM), to avoid generating 

frictional heat that may damage the tooth surface or pulp.
 Use SHOFU ADJUSTER to remove clogging of the debris or to adjust Dura-Green DIA to the 

desired size.
 4. For reuse after using the abrasives intraorally, remove any contaminants immediately using cleaning 

liquid or disinfectant and sterilize.
STORAGE
Store this product avoiding exposure to moisture, corrosive chemical and its vapor.  
Keep away from external pressure (physical load) and avoid contamination.
CAUTION: US Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a dental professional.

Das ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit ist ein Komplettsystem zum Konturieren, Finieren und Polieren von 
Restaurationen aus Zirkoniumdioxid und Lithiumdisilikat; Dura-Green DIA beschleift und finiert die 
Restaurationen, das Drei-Schritt-System ZiLMaster glättet sie, entfernt beim Konturieren entstandene 
oberflächliche Kratzer und poliert auf Hochglanz. Das ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit ist in den Schafttypen 
HP (Handstück) und CA (Winkelstück) zur extra- und intraoralen Anwendung erhältlich.
KONFIGURATIONEN
Typ HP

Dura-Green DIA: TC4, WH6, KN7 je 1
ZiLMaster Coarse: Bullet, WH6, KN7 je 1
ZiLMaster Medium: Bullet, WH6, KN7 je 1
ZiLMaster Fine: Bullet, WH6, KN7 je 1

Typ CA
Dura-Green DIA: FL3, RD3 je 1
ZiLMaster Coarse: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife je 1
ZiLMaster Medium: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife je 1
ZiLMaster Fine: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife je 1

INDIKATIONEN
Dura-Green DIA: Konturieren von Restaurationen aus Zirkoniumdioxid und Lithiumdisilikat
ZiLMaster Coarse: Finieren und Vorpolieren von Restaurationen aus Zirkoniumdioxid und Lithiumdisilikat
ZiLMaster Medium: Polieren von Restaurationen aus Zirkoniumdioxid und Lithiumdisilikat
ZiLMaster Fine: Hochglanzpolieren von Restaurationen aus Zirkoniumdioxid und Lithiumdisilikat
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
 1. Dieses Produkt ist nur für den zahnärztlichen Gebrauch vorgesehen.
 2. Das Produkt nur für die im Abschnitt INDIKATIONEN dieser Anleitung genannten Aufgaben verwenden.
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
 1. Die Instrumente vor jedem intraoralen Gebrauch sterilisieren.
 Sterilisationsmethode: 3 Minuten bei 134 °C oder 30 Minuten bei 121 °C autoklavieren.
 Mit Reinigungs- oder Desinfektionslösung von Verunreinigungen säubern und mit einer der 

folgenden Methoden sterilisieren: Autoklav, Chemiklav oder Desinfektionslösung. Gemäß der 
Anleitung des jeweiligen Herstellers sterilisieren bzw. desinfizieren.

 Nicht mit chlorhaltigen Desinfektionsmitteln (Natriumhypochlorit und Benzalkoniumchlorid) oder 
Plasmasterilisation behandeln, da dies zu Korrosion oder zum Ablösen des Arbeitsteils infolge 
einer Schädigung der Bindung an den Schaft führen kann.

 Bei ZiLMaster keine Heißluftsterilisation durchführen.
 Gebrauchsanleitung des verwendeten Reinigungs- bzw. Desinfektionsmittels und Sterilisators beachten.

 2. Das Instrument in einem dentalen Hand-/Winkelstück (Elektromotor, Mikromotor, Schnellschleifmo-
tor usw.) befestigen.
 Den Schaft vollständig in das Spannfutter des Hand-/Winkelstücks einschieben. Die Anleitung 

des Herstellers beachten.
 Das Instrument vor Gebrauch probeweise rotieren lassen, um zu sehen, ob es sicher, ruhig und 

rund läuft.
 Vor Gebrauch kontrollieren, ob das Arbeitsteil in einwandfreiem Zustand ist. Kein Instrument 

benutzen, das Schäden oder Fehler aufweist, z.B. Korrosion, Oberflächenfehler, Verformung, 
Verschmutzung, freiliegender Schaft nach wiederholter Verwendung.

 3. In der üblichen Weise anwenden.
 Die maximal zulässige Drehzahl nicht überschreiten.

Produkt Maximal zulässige Drehzahl
Dura-Green DIA 30.000 min-1

ZiLMaster 20.000 min-1

 Zum Schutz vor gesundheitsschädlichen Stäuben beim Konturieren und Finieren lokale Staubab-
saugung, Staubmaske usw. verwenden.

 Bei der Arbeit einen geeigneten Augenschutz, z.B. Schutzbrille, tragen.
 Dünne und lange Schleifkörper nicht im spitzen Winkel oder mit zu hohem Anpressdruck verwen-

den. Diese Instrumente sind empfindlich und können sich bei übermäßiger Belastung verbiegen 
oder abbrechen.

 Nicht mit zu hohem Anpressdruck oder höheren Drehzahlen als empfohlen arbeiten, damit keine 
für Zahnsubstanz oder Pulpa schädliche Reibungswärme entsteht.

 Mit dem SHOFU ADJUSTER Verschmutzungen entfernen oder die Größe von Dura-Green DIA 
nach Bedarf anpassen.

 4. Die Instrumente zur Wiederverwendung nach intraoralem Gebrauch sofort mit Reinigungs- oder 
Desinfektionslösung von Verunreinigungen säubern und dann sterilisieren.

EN READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE

DE VOR GEBRAUCH SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN

LAGERUNG
Das Produkt vor Feuchtigkeit, korrosiven Chemikalien und ihren Dämpfen schützen. Nicht unter 
äußerem Druck (mechanischer Belastung) lagern und Kontaminationen vermeiden.

Le kit ZiLMaster Adjustment est un système complet destiné au modelage, à la finition et au polissage des 
restaurations en zircone ou disilicate de lithium. Les Dura-Green DIA servent au meulage et à la finition 
des restaurations, tandis que le système ZilMaster permet de lisser la restauration et de supprimer les 
rayures durant le modelage pour obtenir un poli ultrabrillant. Le kit ZiLMaster Adjustment est disponible 
en PM et CA pour des applications intra- ou extraorales.
CONFIGURATIONS
Kit PM

Dura-Green DIA: TC4, WH6, KN7 1 de chaque
ZiLMaster Coarse: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 de chaque
ZiLMaster Medium: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 de chaque
ZiLMaster Fine: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 de chaque

Kit CA
Dura-Green DIA: FL3, RD3 1 de chaque
ZiLMaster Coarse: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 de chaque
ZiLMaster Medium: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 de chaque
ZiLMaster Fine: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 de chaque

INDICATIONS
Dura-Green DIA: Modelage des restaurations en zircone ou disilicate de lithium
ZiLMaster Coarse: Finition et prépolissage des restaurations en zircone ou disilicate de lithium
ZiLMaster Medium: Polissage des restaurations en zircone ou disilicate de lithium
ZiLMaster Fine: Polissage et finition des restaurations en zircone ou disilicate de lithium
PRECAUTIONS
 1. L’utilisation de ce produit est strictement réservée aux professionnels dentaires.
 2. Ne pas utiliser ce produit à des fins autres que celles mentionnées dans la rubrique INDICATIONS 

de ce mode d’emploi.
MODE D’EMPLOI
 1. En usage intraoral, stériliser le produit avant chaque utilisation.
 Méthode de stérilisation : autoclave pendant 3 min à 134 °C ou 30 min à 121 °C.
 Eliminer tout contaminant à l’aide d’un liquide de nettoyage ou d’un désinfectant, puis stériliser 

en autoclave ou chemiclave. Stériliser ou désinfecter en respectant les instructions de chaque 
fabriquant. 

 Ne pas désinfecter les abrasifs avec des liquides désinfectants à base de chlorure (hypochlorite 
de sodium et chlorure de benzalkonium). Ne pas les stériliser non plus au plasma car cela peut 
générer de la corrosion ou dégrader la liaison entre la tête et la tige. 

 La stérilisation à chaleur sèche est à proscrire pour les ZiLMaster.
 Suivre le mode d’emploi de chaque produit utilisé (nettoyage, désinfection et stérilisation).

 2. Monter le produit sur une pièce à main (moteur électrique, micromoteur, tour à grande vitesse etc.).
 Insérer la tige à fond dans le mandrin en suivant les instructions du fabricant.
 Effecter un test à vide pour contrôler la sécurité et le bon fonctionnement sans déviation avant 

utilisation
 S’assurer que la tête abrasive est en bon état avant utilisation. Ne jamais se servir d’instruments 

défectueux ou endommagés, par ex. corrosion, défaut de surface, déformation, encrassement, 
exposition de la tige due à un usage répété.

 3. Réserver à un usage conventionnel.
 Ne jamais dépasser la vitesse de rotation maximale autorisée.

Nom Vitesse maxi autorisée
Dura-Green DIA 30 000 min-1

ZiLMaster 20 000 min-1

 Utiliser un appareil de dépoussiérage local, un masque de protection, etc. lors des opérations de 
modelage et finition afin d’éviter l’effet nocif des poussières pour le corps humain.

 Utiliser un équipement de protection tel que des lunettes.
 Eviter l’utilisation sous un angle aigu ou en exerçant une pression excessive, notamment avec les 

abrasifs longs et fins. Ils sont fragiles et risquent de se déformer ou de se fracturer sous de fortes 
charges.

 Ne pas exercer trop de pression ou dépasser la vitesse autorisée (RPM) au risque de générer 
une chaleur due à la friction qui pourrait endommager l’émail ou la pulpe dentaire.

	Utiliser SHOFU ADJUSTER pour éliminer les débris ou ajuster les Dura-Green DIA à la bonne 
taille.

 4. Pour une réutilisation future après usage intraoral, éliminer tout contaminant immédiatement avec 
un liquide de nettoyage ou un désinfectant, puis stériliser.

STOCKAGE
Conserver le produit à l’abri de l’humidité, de la corrosion chimique et de ses vapeurs.  
Eviter les pressions externes (charge physique) et les risques de contamination.

ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit is een compleet system voor het contoureren, afwerken en polijsten van 
zirkonium en lithiumdisilicaat restauraties. Dura-Green DIA beslijpt en werkt restauraties af. Het 
ZiLMaster driestaps systeem maakt de restauratie glad en verwijdert oppervlaktekrassen tijdens het 
contoureren en zorgt voor een hoogglans. ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit is verkrijgbaar voor handstuk en 
hoekstuk zowel voor intra- als extraoraal gebruik. 
CONFIGURATIES
Voor handstuk

Dura-Green DIA: TC4, WH6, KN7 elk 1 st.
ZiLMaster Coarse: Bullet, WH6, KN7 elk 1 st.
ZiLMaster Medium: Bullet, WH6, KN7 elk 1 st.
ZiLMaster Fine: Bullet, WH6, KN7 elk 1 st.

Voor hoekstuk
Dura-Green DIA: FL3, RD3  elk 1 st.
ZiLMaster Coarse: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife  elk 1 st.
ZiLMaster Medium: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife  elk 1 st.
ZiLMaster Fine: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife  elk 1 st.

INDICATIES
Dura-Green DIA: Contouring van zirkonium en lithiumdisilicaat restauraties.
ZiLMaster Coarse: Afwerken en voorpolijsten van zirkonium en lithiumdisilicaat restauraties.
ZiLMaster Medium: Polijsten van zirkonium en lithiumdisilicaat restauraties.
ZiLMaster Fine: Finale polijstgang van zirkonium en lithiumdisilicaat restauraties.
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
 1. Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik door een tandheelkundige professional. 
 2. Gebruik dit product niet voor andere dan specifiek bij INDICATIES als in deze gebruiksaanwijzing 

beschreven doeleinden.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
 1. Steriliseer voorafgaand aan elk intraoraal gebruik.
 Sterilisatiemethode: autoclaaf gedurende 3 min. op 134 °C of 30 min. op 121 °C.
 Verwijder alle contaminanten met een vloeibaar schoonmaakmiddel of desinfectans en steriliseer 

op een van de volgende wijzen: autoclaaf, chemiclaaf of een vloeibare desinfectans. Steriliseer 
en desinfecteer volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant. 

 Desinfecteer de abrasieven niet met een vloeibare chloride desinfectans (natriumhypochloriet en 
benzalkoniumchloride-oplossing) en plasmasterilisatie daar dit corrosie kan veroorzaken en het 
werkgedeelte door degradatie van het hechtmiddel tussen kop en schacht los kan komen. 

 Steriliseer ZiLMaster niet d.m.v. hitte.
 Volg de gebruiksaanwijzingen van respectievelijk de vloeibare reiniger, de desinfectans en de 

sterilisator.
 2. Monteer het abrasief op een dentaal hand-/hoekstuk (elektrische dentale unit, micromotor, high-

speed etc.).
 Plaats de schacht geheel in de chuck van het hand-/hoekstuk (overeenkomstig de gebruiksaan-

wijzing van de fabrikant).
 Doe vooraf een test voor een veilige en soepele werking zonder dat het abrasief los komt.
 Overtuig uzelf vooraf dat de kop in goede conditie is. Gebruik geen beschadigde of defecte 

instrumenten door bijvoorbeeld corrosie, gebrek aan het oppervlak, deformatie, vuil, blootliggen 
van de schacht door herhaald gebruik.

 Gebruik ze op de conventionele manier.
 Overschrijd nooit de maximaal toelaatbare rotatiesnelheid.

Produkt Maximum toegestane rotatiesnelheid
Dura-Green DIA 30.000 min-1

ZiLMaster 20.000 min-1

FR A LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT USAGE

NL LEES ZORGVULDIG VOOR GEBRUIK

 Gebruik lokale afzuiger en draag een stofmasker tijdens het beslijpen en afwerken om schadelijke 
invloed van stof op het menselijk lichaam te voorkomen.

 Gebruik tijdens het gebruik beschermende middelen zoals een stofbril.
 Vermijd het gebruik van onder een scherpe hoek of met overmatige druk op lange en dunne  

abrasieven te werken. Deze zijn fragiel en kunnen bij excessieve druk buigen of breken.
 Om wrijvingswarmte te voorkomen moet de aanbevolen rotatiesnelheid (t.p.m.) in acht worden 

genomen en overmatige druk worden vermeden, waardoor schade aan het element of de pulpa 
wordt voorkomen.

 Gebruik SHOFU ADJUSTER om ophoping van vuil te verwijderen of om Dura-Green DIA naar de 
gewenste maat te brengen.

 Verwijder voor hergebruik onmiddellijk na intraoraal gebruik alle contaminanten met een  
vloeibaar schoonmaakmiddel of desinfectans en steriliseer.

OPSLAG
Vermijd bij opslag blootstellen aan vocht, corrosieve chemische stoffen en de damp daarvan.  
Houd ze weg van externe druk (fysieke belasting) en vermijd contaminatie.

ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit es un sistema completo de contorneado, acabado y pulido de restaura-
ciones de zirconio y disilicato de litio; Dura-Green DIA afina y pule las restauraciones, el sistema de 
tres pasos ZiLMaster suaviza la restauración y y elimina las irregularidades superficiales durante el 
contorneado, y obtiene un pulido brillante. ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit está disponible en pieza de mano  
y contra-ángulo para aplicación intra y extraoral.
CONFIGURACIONES
Tipo pieza de mano (HP)

Dura-Green DIA: TC4, WH6, KN7 1 de cada
ZiLMaster Coarse: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 de cada
ZiLMaster Medium: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 de cada
ZiLMaster Fine: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 de cada

Tipo contra-ángulo (CA)
Dura-Green DIA: FL3, RD3 1 de cada
ZiLMaster Coarse: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 de cada
ZiLMaster Medium: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 de cada
ZiLMaster Fine: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 de cada

INDICACIONES
Dura-Green DIA: Contorneado de restauraciones de zirconio y disilicato de litio
ZiLMaster Coarse: Acabado y pre-pulido de restauraciones de zirconio y disilicato de litio
ZiLMaster Medium: Pulido de restauraciones de zirconio y disilicato de litio 
ZiLMaster Fine: Pulido final de restauraciones de zirconio y disilicato de litio 
PRECAUCIONES
 1. Este producto está fabricado solo para ser usado por profesionales dentales.
 2. No usar este producto para cualquier otro propósito que no sea el que viene especificado en el 

apartado INDICACIONES de estas instrucciones de uso.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
 1. Esterilizar los abrasivos antes de cada uso dentro de la boca.
 Método de esterilización: autoclave durante  3 min a 134 °C o 30 min a 121 °C.
 Eliminar cualquier contaminante con líquido de limpieza o desinfectante y esterilizar con uno 

de los siguientes métodos; autoclave, esterilizador químico o líquido desinfectante. Esterilizar o 
desinfectar siguiendo las instrucciones de cada fabricante.

 No desinfectar los abrasivos con líquidos desinfectantes con cloruros (hipoclorito sódico y solución de 
cloruro de benzalconio) y esterilización de plasma ya que puede causar corrosión o puede  
despegarse la parte de trabajo por degradación entre la cabeza y el mandril.

 No utilizar esterilización de calor seco con ZiLMaster.
 Seguir las indicaciones de uso para el uso del líquido de limpieza, desinfectante y esterilizador, 

respectivamente.
 2. Colocar el abrasivo en una pieza de mano dental (motor eléctrico dental, micro-motor, turbina, etc.).
 Insertar el mandril totalmente en la cabeza de la pieza de mano, siguiendo las indicaciones del 

fabricante.
 Antes de usarlo ponerlo en funcionamiento para comprobar que va bien.
 Antes de usarlo asegurarse que la cabeza del abrasivo está en buen estado. No usar  

instrumentos dañados o defectuosos, por ejemplo con corrosión, superficies imperfectas,  
deformados, sucios, exposición del mandril por usos repetidos.

 3. Usarlo siguiendo la forma convencional.
 Nunca exceder la máxima velocidad de rotación permitida.

Nombre del producto Máximas velocidades de rotación permitidas
Dura-Green DIA 30.000 min-1

ZiLMaster 20.000 min-1

 Usar aspirador de polvo, máscara protectora, etc. mientras realiza el contorneado y acabado 
para evitar efectos adversos del polvo en el cuerpo humano.

 Durante su uso utilizar equipamiento de protección como gafas.
 Evitar usarlo en ángulos agudos o con presión excesiva para adelgazar y alargar los abrasivos. 

Son frágiles y se pueden doblar o fracturar ante fuerzas excesivas.
 No aplicar excesiva presión o sobrepasar la velocidad recomendada (RPM), para evitar generar 

calor por fricción que puede dañar la superficie del diente o la pulpa.
 Usar SHOFU ADJUSTER para eliminar embotamiento de los restos o para ajustar Dura-Green 

DIA al tamaño deseado.
 4. Para volver a usar los abrasivos intraoralmente, eliminar cualquier contaminante inmediatamente 

con un líquido de limpieza o desinfectante y esterilizarlos.
ALMACENAJE
Almacenar este producto evitando la exposición a la humedad, químicos corrosivos y sus vapores. 
Mantenerlo alejado de presión externa (carga física) y evitar la contaminación.

ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit è un sistema completo per la sagomatura, rifinitura e lucidatura di restauri 
in zirconia e disilicato di litio; Dura-Green DIA viene utilizzato per la levigatura e rifinitura dei restauri, 
mentre il sistema a tre fasi ZiLMaster è impiegato per la levigatura, la rimozione di graffiature superfi-
ciali durante le operazioni di sagomatura e per lucidare a specchio i restauri. ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit 
è disponibile per manipolo (HP) e contrangolo (CA) sia per applicazioni intraorali che extraorali.
CONFIGURAZIONI
Tipo HP

Dura-Green DIA: TC4, WH6, KN7 1 di ogni tipo
ZiLMaster Coarse: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 di ogni tipo
ZiLMaster Medium: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 di ogni tipo
ZiLMaster Fine: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 di ogni tipo

Tipo CA
Dura-Green DIA: FL3, RD3 1 di ogni tipo
ZiLMaster Coarse: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 di ogni tipo
ZiLMaster Medium: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 di ogni tipo
ZiLMaster Fine: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 di ogni tipo

INDICAZIONI
Dura-Green DIA: sagomatura di restauri in zirconia o disilicato di litio
ZiLMaster Coarse: finitura e pre-lucidatura di restauri in zirconia o disilicato di litio
ZiLMaster Medium: lucidatura di restauri in zirconia o disilicato di litio
ZiLMaster Fine: lucidatura finale di restauri in zirconia o disilicato di litio
PRECAUZIONI
 1. Questo prodotto è destinato all’esclusivamente all’uso odontoiatrico professionale.
 2. Non utilizzare il prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli specificamente descritti nelle INDICAZIONI 

delle presenti Istruzioni per l’uso.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
 1. Per l’uso intraorale, sterilizzare le punte abrasive prima di ogni uso.
 Metodo di sterilizzazione: autoclavare per 3 min a 134 °C o per 30 min a 121 °C.
 Rimuovere ogni contaminante presente utilizzando un liquido detergente o disinfettante e  

sterilizzare con uno dei seguenti metodi: autoclave, chemiclave o disinfettante liquido.  
Sterilizzare o disinfettare in base alle relative istruzioni per l’uso del produttore. 

 Non disinfettare le punte abrasive con disinfettanti liquidi a base di cloro (soluzioni di ipoclorito di 
sodio e di cloruro di benzalconio) ed evitare la sterilizzazione al plasma, poiché possono  
corrodere le frese e la porzione lavorante potrebbe staccarsi a causa delle degradazione del 
legame tra la testina e il gambo della fresa. 

 Non utilizzare la sterilizzazione a calore secco con ZiLMaster.
 Seguire le istruzioni per l’uso del liquido detergente, della soluzione disinfettante o dello  

sterilizzatore, rispettivamente.

ES LEER CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTE DE USARLO

IT LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE PRIMA DELL’USO



 2. Montare la fresa abrasiva sul manipolo dentale (motore elettrico, micromotore, motore da banco ad 
alta velocità, ecc.).
 Inserire completamente il gambo nel mandrino del manipolo, osservando le indicazioni del 

produttore.
 Prima dell’uso, azionare lo strumento per verificare che giri in modo sicuro e senza problemi.
 Prima dell’uso, verificare che la testina abrasiva sia in buone condizioni. Non utilizzare strumenti 

che presentano danni o difetti, quali ad es., corrosione, difetti della superficie, deformazione, 
sporcizia ed esposizione del gambo a causa dell’uso ripetuto.

 3. Utilizzare gli strumenti come di consueto.
 Non superare mai la velocità di rotazione massima consentita.

Nome del prodotto Velocità massima di rotazione consentita
Dura-Green DIA 30.000 min-1

ZiLMaster 20.000 min-1

 Durante le operazioni di sagomatura e rifinitura, utilizzare un aspiratore di polveri locale,  
maschera protettiva, ecc. per proteggersi dagli effetti avversi dell’inalazione di polveri.

 Durante l’uso utilizzare attrezzature di protezione adeguate, quali occhiali protettivi.
 Non utilizzare mai le frese abrasive lunghe e sottili ad angolo acuto o esercitando una pressione 

eccessiva, poiché sono fragili e potrebbero piegarsi o rompersi con un carico eccessivo.
 Non applicare una pressione eccessiva né superare la velocità raccomandata (giri/min) per 

evitare di generare calore frizionale che potrebbe danneggiare la superficie dentale o la polpa.
 Utilizzare SHOFU ADJUSTER per rimuovere l’accumulo dei residui o per regolare Dura-Green 

DIA alla misura desiderata.
 4. Per il riutilizzo dopo l’impiego delle frese abrasive nel cavo orale, rimuovere immediatamente tutti i 

contaminanti con un liquido detergente o disinfettante e sterilizzare.
CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare il prodotto al riparo dall’umidità e da sostanze chimiche corrosive e relativi vapori.  
Non conservare sotto pressione esterna (carico fisico) ed evitare la contaminazione.

ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit – это комплексная система инструментов для контурирования, 
финирования и полировки реставраций из диоксида циркония и дисиликата лития; Dura-Green 
DIA шлифует и финирует реставрацию, трехступенчатая система ZiLMaster разглаживает ее, 
удаляет поверхностные царапины, образовавшиеся при контурировании и полирует до  
зеркального блеска. Комплект ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit выпускается с хвостовиками для  
прямого (HP) und углового (CA) наконечника для экстра- и интраорального применения.
ФОРМЫ
Тип HP

Dura-Green DIA: TC4, WH6, KN7 по 1
ZiLMaster Coarse: Bullet, WH6, KN7 по 1
ZiLMaster Medium: Bullet, WH6, KN7 по 1
ZiLMaster Fine: Bullet, WH6, KN7 по 1

Tип CA
Dura-Green DIA: FL3, RD3 по 1
ZiLMaster Coarse: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife по 1
ZiLMaster Medium: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife по 1
ZiLMaster Fine: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife по 1

ПОКАЗАНИЯ
Dura-Green DIA: Контурирование реставраций из диоксида циркония и дисиликата лития
ZiLMaster Coarse (грубые): Финирование и предварительная полировка реставраций из  
диоксида циркония и дисиликата лития 
ZiLMaster Medium (средние): Полировка реставраций из диоксида циркония и дисиликата лития 
ZiLMaster Fine (тонкая обработка): Полировка реставраций из диоксида циркония и дисиликата 
лития 
МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
 1. Изделия предназначены только для применения в стоматологии.
 2. Изделия применяются только для указанных в разделе ПОКАЗАНИЯ целей.
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
 1. Инструменты следует стерилизовать перед каждым интраоральным применением.
 Метод стерилизации: автоклавировать 3 минуты при 134 °C или 30 минут при 121 °С.
 Почистить от загрязнений чистящим или дезинфицирующим раствором и стерилизовать 

одним из следующих методов: автоклав, химиклав или дезинфицирующий раствор. 
 Не обрабатывать дезинфицирующими средствами, содержащими хлор (гипохлорит 

натрия и хлорид бензалькониума), не использовать плазменную стерилизацию, поскольку 
это может привести к коррозии или к отслоению рабочей части вследствие повреждения 
фиксации на хвостовике. 

 Не проводить стерилизацию ZiLMaster горячим воздухом
 Следовать инструкции по применению чистящих или дезинфицирующих средств и  

стерилизаторов. 
 2. Зафиксировать инструмент в дентальном прямом/угловом наконечнике (электромотор, 

микромотор, скоростной шлифовальный мотор и т.д.).
 Хвостовик полностью ввести в зажимное устройство прямого/углового наконечника. 

Следовать инструкции изготовителя. 
 Перед использованием выполнить пробный запуск инструмента, чтобы убедиться, что он 

вращается надежно, спокойно и без биения.
 Перед применением убедиться в безупречном состоянии рабочей части. Не использовать 

инструмент, имеющий повреждения или неисправности, например, коррозия,  
поверхностные неисправности, деформация, загрязнение, оголенный хвостовик после 
повторного использования.

 3. Применять обычным способом.
 Не превышать максимально допустимое число оборотов.

Изделие Максимально допустимое число оборотов
Dura-Green DIA 30.000 min-1

ZiLMaster 20.000 min-1

 Для защиты от вредной для здоровья пыли, образующейся при контурировании и финиро-
вании, использовать местное отсасывающее устройство, маску от пыли и др.

 При работе пользоваться соответствующей защитой для глаз, например, защитными 
очками.

 Тонкие и длинные шлифовальные инструменты не использовать под острым углом или со 
слишком большим усилием. Эти инструменты могут при большом усилии погнуться или 
сломаться.

 Не работать с большим усилием или превышением рекомендованного числа оборотов, 
чтобы при трении не образовывалось вредное для субстанции зуба или пульпы тепло.

 Удалить загрязнения или изменить размер Dura-Green DIA по желанию возможно,  
используя SHOFU ADJUSTER (инструмент для правки).

 4. Для повторного интраорального применения использованные инструменты сразу очистить 
от загрязнений чистящим или дезинфицирующим раствором, затем стерилизовать.

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Защищать изделия от влаги, химикалий, вызывающих коррозию, и их паров.  
Не хранить при внешнем давлении (механическая нагрузка) и избегать заражения.

ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit jest kompletnym systemem do konturowania, wykańczania i polerowania 
wypełnień z tlenku cyrkonu i dwukrzemianu litu; Dura-Green DIA służą do zbierania i wykańczania 
uzupełnień, trzy stopniowy system ZiLMaster wygładza uzupełnienie i usuwa zarysowania  
powierzchni powstałe podczas konturowania i zapewnia wysoki połysk. ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit 
jest dostępny w wersji na kątnicę (HP) i prostnicę (CA) do stosowania zarówno zewnątrzustnie, jak i 
wewnątrzustnie.
KONFIGURACJA
Typ HP

Dura-Green DIA: TC4, WH6, KN7 po 1 szt. każdego
ZiLMaster Coarse: Bullet, WH6, KN7 po 1 szt. każdego
ZiLMaster Medium: Bullet, WH6, KN7 po 1 szt. każdego
ZiLMaster Fine: Bullet, WH6, KN7 po 1 szt. każdego

Typ CA
Dura-Green DIA: FL3, RD3   po 1 szt. każdego
ZiLMaster Coarse: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife po 1 szt. każdego
ZiLMaster Medium: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife po 1 szt. każdego
ZiLMaster Fine: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife po 1 szt. każdego

WSKAZANIA
Dura-Green DIA: Konturowanie wypełnień z tlenku cyrkonu i dwukrzemianu litu
ZiLMaster Coarse: Wykańczanie i polerowanie wstępne wypełnień z tlenku cyrkonu i dwukrzemianu 
litu
ZiLMaster Medium: Polerowanie wypełnień z tlenku cyrkonu i dwukrzemianu litu
ZiLMaster Fine: Polerowanie ostateczne wypełnień z tlenku cyrkonu i dwukrzemianu litu
ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
 1. Produkt jest przeznaczony tylko do użytku przez specjalistów dentystycznych. 
 2. Nie należy używać tego produktu do celów innych niż określono we WSKAZANIACH w niniejszej 

instrukcji.
WSKAZÓWKI UŻYCIA
 1. Podczas korzystania wewnątrzustnie z narzędzi do obróbki, należy je przed każdym użyciem 

wysterylizować. 
 Sposób sterylizacji: w autoklawie przez 3 minuty w temperaturze 134 °C oraz 30 minut w 

temperaturze 121 °C. 
 Należy usunąć wszelkie zanieczyszczenia, przy użyciu płynu czyszczącego lub dezynfekującego 

i sterylizować jedną z następujących metod: autoklaw, autoklaw chemiczny lub płyn  
dezynfekcyjny. Sterylizować lub dezynfekować zgodnie z instrukcją producenta. 

 Nie należy dezynfekować płynem zawierającym chlorek (podchlorynu sodu i roztwór chlorku 
benzalkonium) i metodą sterylizacji plazmowej, gdyż może to spowodować korozję lub części 
pracujące mogą ulec zniszczeniu i spaść z powodu degradacji połączenia między nasadą, a 
trzonem. 

RU ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧЕСТЬ ПЕРЕД ПРИМЕНЕНИЕМ

PL NALEŻY DOKŁADNIE PRZECZYTAĆ PRZED UŻYCIEM

 Nie należy poddawać ZiLMaster suchej sterylizacji termicznej.
 Należy przestrzegać instrukcji dotyczących użycia płynu czyszczącego, dezynfekującego i 

sterylizowania.
 2. Narzędzie do obróbki należy zamontować na końcówce stomatologicznej (silnik elektryczny, mikro-

silnik, turbina szybkoobrotowa.).
 Trzpień należy włożyć całkowicie do uchwytu rękojeści, postępując zgodnie z instrukcjami 

producenta. 
 Przed użyciem należy przeprowadzić rozruch próbny, aby sprawdzić bezpieczeństwo i sprawne 

funkcjonowanie.
 Przed użyciem należy upewnić się, że narzędzie do obróbki jest w dobrym stanie. Nie należy 

używać narzędzi wadliwych lub uszkodzonych np. z powodu korozji, wady powierzchni, deforma-
cji, brudu, obnażenia trzonu z powodu wielokrotnego użycia.

 3. Używać w sposób konwencjonalny.
 Nigdy nie należy przekraczać dopuszczalnej prędkości obrotowej.

Nazwa produktu Maksymalna dopuszczalna prędkość obrotowa
Dura-Green DIA 30.000 min-1

ZiLMaster 20.000 min-1

 Należy stosować pochłaniacza pyłu, maski ochronne, itp. podczas konturowania i wykańczania, 
aby uniknąć negatywnego wpływu pyłu na organizm człowieka.

 Podczas pracy należy stosować środki ochronne, takie jak okulary.
 Należy unikać używania cienkich i długich narzędzi do obróbki w miejscach o ostrych kątach 

lub z nadmiernym naciskiem. Są delikatne i mogą ulec wygięciu lub pęknięciu pod nadmiernym 
obciążeniem. 

 Nie należy zbyt mocno naciskać ani nie przekraczać zalecanej prędkości (rpm), aby uniknąć 
wytwarzania podczas tarcia ciepła, które może uszkodzić powierzchnię zęba lub miazgę.

 Należy zastosować SHOFU ADJUSTER, aby usunąć zanieczyszczenia lub dostosować Dura-
-Green DIA do pożądanej wielkości.

 4. Aby móc ponownie wykorzystać narzędzia do obróbki po ich użyciu w jamie ustnej, należy natych-
miast usunąć wszelkie zanieczyszczenia przy użyciu płynu czyszczącego lub dezynfekującego i 
wysterylizować.

MAGAZYNOWANIE
Przechowywać produkt unikając ekspozycji na wilgoć, korozję chemiczną i jej opary.  
Przechowywać z dala od obciążeń fizycznych i unikać zanieczyszczenia.

ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit este un sistem complet pentru conturarea, finisarea şi lustruirea restaurărilor 
din zirconiu şi disilicat de litiu; Dura-Green DIA şlefuieşte şi finisează restaurările, sistemul în trei paşi 
ZiLMaster netezeşte restaurarea şi înlătură zgârieturile superficiale în timpul conturării, asigurând, 
astfel, o lustruire cu luciu puternic. ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit este disponibil în HP și CA, atât pentru 
aplicare extraorală, cât şi intraorală.
CONFIGURAŢII
Tip HP

Dura-Green DIA: TC4, WH6, KN7 1 buc. din fiecare
ZiLMaster Coarse: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 buc. din fiecare
ZiLMaster Medium: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 buc. din fiecare
ZiLMaster Fine: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 buc. din fiecare

Tip CA
Dura-Green DIA: FL3, RD3 1 buc. din fiecare
ZiLMaster Coarse: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 buc. din fiecare
ZiLMaster Medium: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 buc. din fiecare
ZiLMaster Fine: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 buc. din fiecare

INDICAŢII
Dura-Green DIA: Conturarea restaurărilor din zirconiu sau disilicat de litiu
ZiLMaster Coarse: Finisarea şi lustruirea prelustruirea a restaurărilor din zirconiu sau disilicat de litiu
ZiLMaster Medium: Lustruirea restaurărilor din zirconiu sau disilicat de litiu
ZiLMaster Fine: Lustruirea finală a restaurărilor din zirconiu sau disilicat de litiu
PRECAUŢII
 1. Acest produs este destinat utilizării numai de către specialiştii în stomatologie.
 2. Nu utilizaţi acest produs în alt scop decât cel specificat în INDICAŢIILE din aceste instrucţiuni de 

utilizare.
INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE
 1. Atunci când sistemul urmează a fi utilizat intraoral, sterilizaţi materialele abrazive înaintea fiecărei 

utilizări.
 Metoda de sterilizare: autoclavare timp de 3 min. la 134 °C sau timp de 30 min. la 121 °C.
 Îndepărtaţi eventualii contaminanţi utilizând lichid de curăţare sau dezinfectant şi sterilizaţi  

sistemul cu oricare dintre următoarele metode: autoclav, chemiclav sau lichid dezinfectant. 
Efectuaţi sterilizarea sau dezinfectarea conform instrucţiunilor fiecărui producător.

 Nu dezinfectaţi materialele abrazive cu lichid dezinfectant pe bază de clor (soluţie de hipoclorit 
de sodiu şi clorură de benzalconiu) şi sterilizare cu plasmă, întrucât acest lucru poate cauza 
coroziune sau este posibil ca piesa de lucru să se desprindă din cauza deteriorării îmbinării dintre 
cap şi tijă.

 Nu sterilizaţi ZiLMaster cu căldură uscată.
 Respectaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare a lichidului de curăţare, dezinfectantului, respectiv  

sterilizatorului.
 2. Montaţi materialul abraziv pe o piesă de mână stomatologică (motor electric stomatologic,  

micromotor, strung cu viteză ridicată etc.).
 Introduceţi tija complet în mandrina de strângere a piesei de mână, respectând instrucţiunile 

producătorului.
 Efectuaţi o probă de funcţionare pentru a verifica funcţionarea în siguranţă şi fără probleme,  

fără excentricitate, înaintea utilizării.
 Înaintea utilizării, verificaţi capul abraziv pentru a vă asigura că este în stare bună. Nu utilizaţi 

instrumente deteriorate sau defecte, mai exact corodate, cu defecte ale suprafeţei, deformări, 
murdărie, cu tija expusă din cauza utilizării repetate.

 3. Utilizaţi conform modului convențional.
 Nu depăşiţi niciodată viteza de rotaţie maximă permisă.

Denumirea produsului Viteze de rotaţie maxime permise
Dura-Green DIA 30.000 min-1

ZiLMaster 20.000 min-1

 Utilizaţi aparatul de îndepărtare a prafului local, masca de protecție etc. atunci când realizaţi 
conturarea şi finisarea, pentru a evita efectul advers al prafului asupra organismului uman.

 În timpul utilizării, folosiţi echipament de protecţie, cum ar fi ochelarii.
 Evitaţi orice utilizare în unghiuri ascuţite sau cu presiune excesivă aplicată materialelor abrazive 

subţiri şi lungi. Acestea sunt fragile şi se pot îndoi sau fractura sub presiuni excesive.
 Nu aplicaţi presiune excesivă şi nu depăşiţi viteza recomandată (RPM), pentru a evita generarea 

de căldură prin fricţiune, care poate deteriora suprafaţa dintelui sau pulpa.
 Utilizaţi SHOFU ADJUSTER pentru a îndepărta colmatările cu reziduuri sau pentru a regla  

Dura-Green DIA la dimensiunea dorită.
 4. În vederea reutilizării după întrebuinţarea intraorală a materialelor abrazive, îndepărtaţi imediat 

eventualii contaminanţi utilizând lichid de curăţare sau dezinfectant şi efectuaţi sterilizarea.
DEPOZITARE
Depozitaţi acest produs evitând expunerea la umezeală, substanţe chimice corozive și vaporii  
acestora. Păstraţi produsul departe de eventualele presiuni externe (sarcini fizice) şi evitaţi  
contaminarea acestuia.

ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit är ett komplett system för, finishering och polering av Zirkonium och Litium 
disilikat restauratoner; Dura-Green DIA slipar och finisherar restaurationer, ZiLMaster’s tre stegs  
system polerar restaurationen och avlägsnar repor i ytan under kontureringen, och ger högglans 
polerad yta. ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit finns i handstycksfattning och vinkelstycke för både extra och 
intraorala applikationer.

KONFIGURATIONER
HST

Dura-Green DIA: TC4, WH6, KN7 1 st
ZiLMaster Coarse: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 st
ZiLMaster Medium: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 st
ZiLMaster Fine: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 st

VST
Dura-Green DIA: FL3, RD3 1 st
ZiLMaster Coarse: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 st
ZiLMaster Medium: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 st
ZiLMaster Fine: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 st

INDIKATIONER
Dura-Green DIA: Konturering av Zirkoniium eller Litium disilikat restaurationer
ZiLMaster Coarse: Finishering och förpolering av Zirkonium eller Litium disilikat restaurationer
ZiLMaster Medium: Polering av Zirkonium eller Litium disilikat restaurationer
ZiLMaster Fine: Slut polering av Zirkonium eller Litium disilikat restaurationer
FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
 1. Denna produkt är enbart avsedd att användas av professionell tandvårdspersonal.
 2. Denna produkt skall ej användas för något annat ändamål än de som beskrives ovan i  

INDIKATIONER i dessa bruksanvisningar.
BRUKSANVISNING
 1. Vid användning intraoralt, skall abrasiverna steriliseras före varje användning.
 Steriliseringsmetod: autoklavera i 3 min. i 134 °C eller 30 min i 121 °C.
 Avlägsna alla föroreningar, med rengörande eller desinficerande vätska och sterilisera med 

någon av följande metoder; autoklav, chemiclave eller desinficerande vätska. Sterilisera eller 
desinficera I enlighet med varje fabrikants bruksanvisning.

 Desinficera inte abrasiverna med klorid desinfektions vätska (natrium hypoklorit och benzalko-
nium klorid lösning) och plasma sterilisering då det kan orsaka korrosion på arbetsdelen som kan 
lossna beroende på nedbrytning av bindningen mellan huvud och skaft. 

 ZiLMaster skall inte hetluft steriliseras.

RO A SE CITI CU ATENŢIE ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZARE

SV LÄS NOGA FÖRE ANVÄNDNING

 Följ respektive bruksanvisning för rengöringsvätska, disinfektionsmedel och autoklav.
 2. Montera abrasiven på ett dental handstycke (elektrisk dental motor, mikro motor, höghastighets 

svarv etc.).
 För in skaftet fullständigt I chucken på handstycket, följ tillverkarens instruktioner.
 Testkör handstycket för att för att kontrollera säkerheten och mjuk operation utan att köra slut på 

abrasiven.
 Kontrollera att abrasiv huvudet är i god kondition. Använd inte skadade eller defekta instrument 

av t.ex. korrosion, ytsprickor, deformation, smuts, exponerat skaft p.g.a. upprepad användning.
 3. Använd följande konventionella metod.
 Överskrid aldrig den maximalt tillåtna rotationshastigheten.

Produkt namn Maximalt tillåtna varvtal
Dura-Green DIA 30.000 min-1

ZiLMaster 20.000 min-1

 Använd lokalt utsug, skyddsmask, etc. vid konterering och finishering för att undvika negativa 
effekter av slipdamm i människokroppen.

 Använd skyddsutrustning som skyddsglasögon under arbetet.
 Undvik all användning av spetsiga vinklar eller för hårt tryck på tunna och långa abrasiva instru-

ment De är ömtåliga och kan böjas eller fraktureras under för stor belastning.
 Applicera inte för hårt tryck och överskrid inte den rekommenderade hastigheten (RPM) för att 

undvika att generera friktionsvärme som kan skada tandens yta eller pulpa.
 Använd SHOFU ADJUSTER för att avlägsna igensatt debris eller för att justera Dura-Green DIA 

till önskad storlek.
 4. För återanvändning efter intraoral användning, avlägsna alla kontamineringar omedelbart med 

rengöringsvätska eller desinfektionsmedel och sterilisera.
FÖRVARING
 1. Förvara denna produkt att skyddas för exponering av fukt, korrosiva kemikalier och dess ångor. 

Skyddas för yttre fysisk tryckbelastning och undvik kontaminering.

Το ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit είναι ένα πλήρες σύστημα για διαμόρφωση, τελείωση και στίλβωση  
αποκαταστάσεων ζιρκονίας και διπυριτικού λιθίου. Το Dura-Green DIA τροχίζει και τελειώνει  
αποκαταστάσεις, το ZiLMaster τριών σταδιών λειαίνει την αποκατάσταση και απομακρύνει τα  
επιφανειακά γδαρσίματα εξαιτίας της διαμόρφωσης και παρέχει στίλβωση υψηλής στιλπνότητας.  
Το ZiLMaster Adjustment Kit διατίθεται για ευθείες και γωνιακές χειρολαβές χρήση εκτός αλλά και  
εντός στόματος.
ΔΙΑΜΟΡΦΩΣΕΙΣ
Ευθεία χειρολαβή

Dura-Green DIA: TC4, WH6, KN7 1 τεμάχιο
ZiLMaster Coarse: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 τεμάχιο
ZiLMaster Medium: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 τεμάχιο
ZiLMaster Fine: Bullet, WH6, KN7 1 τεμάχιο

Γωνιακή χειρολαβή
Dura-Green DIA : FL3, RD3 1 τεμάχιο
ZiLMaster Coarse: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 τεμάχιο
ZiLMaster Medium: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 τεμάχιο
ZiLMaster Fine: Mini-Point, Cup, Knife 1 τεμάχιο

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Dura-Green DIA: Διαμόρφωση αποκαταστάσεων ζιρκονίας και διπυριτικού λιθίου.
ZiLMaster Coarse: Τελείωση και προ-στίλβωση αποκαταστάσεων ζιρκονίας και διπυριτικού λιθίου 
ZiLMaster Medium: Στίβωση αποκαταστάσεων ζιρκονίας και διπυριτικού λιθίου
ZiLMaster Fine: Τελική στίλβωση αποκαταστάσεων ζιρκονίας και διπυριτικού λιθίου
ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
 1. Το προϊόν διατίθεται για χρήση μόνο από επαγγελματίες της οδοντιατρικής.
 2. Να μη χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν για άλλη χρήση εκτός από αυτές που περιγράφονται ειδικά 

στις ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ αυτών των οδηγιών χρήσης.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
 1. Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε ενδοστοματικά, αποστειρώστε τα λειαντικά πρίν από κάθε χρήση.
 Μέθοδος αποστείρωσης:  αυτόκαυστο για 3 λεπτά στους 134 °C ή για 30 λεπτά στους 121 °C.
 Απομάκρυνση επιφανειακής ρυπαρότητας χρησιμοποιώντας καθαριστικό ή απολυμαντικό 

υγρό και αποστειρώστε με τις παρακάτω μεθόδους, αυτόκαυστο, χημική αποστείρωση ή 
απολυμαντικό υγρό. Αποστειρώστε ή απολυμάνετε σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες χρήσης του κάθε 
κατασκευαστή.

 Να μην απολυμαίνετε τα λειαντικά με χλωριώδη απολυμαντικά υγρά ( διαλύματα  
υποχλωριώδους νατρίου και χλωριούχου βενζαλκονίου) και με πλάσμα καθώς μπορεί να  
προκληθεί διάβρωση ή το κοπτικό τμήμα να αποαπαστεί εξαιτίας υποβάθμισης του δεσμού 
μεταξύ της κεφαλής και του στελέχους. 

 Μην αποστείρωνετε το ZiLMaster με ξηρά θερμότητα.
 Ακολουθείτε ανάλογα τις οδηγίες χρήσεως των υγρών καθαρισμού, των απολυμαντικών και της 

αποστείρωσης.
 2. Τοποθετείστε το λειαντικό σε μία οδοντιατρική χειρολαβή (ηλεκτρομοτέρ, μικρομοτέρ, υψηλής 

ταχύτητας κλπ) 
 Τοποθετείστε το στέλεχος πλήρως στην κεφαλή της χειρολαβής ακολουθώντας τις οδηγίες του 

κατασκευαστή.
 Πραγματοποιείστε δοκιμαστική λειτουργία για έλεγχο ασφαλούς και ομαλής λειτουργίας χωρίς 

αποδρομή πρίν από τη χρήση. 
 Εξασφαλίστε ότι η κεφαλή του λειαντικού είναι σε καλή κατάσταση πρίν από τη χρήση.  

Μη χρησιμοποιείτε κατεστραμμένα ή ελαττωματικά εργαλεία δηλ, με διάβρωση, επιφανειακές 
ατέλειες, παραμορφώσεις, ρυπαρότητα ή έκθεση του στελέχους λόγω επαναλαμβανόμενης 
χρήσης

 3. Χρησιμοποιείστε τον παρακάτω συμβατικό τρόπο.
 Μην υπερβείτε ποτέ τη μέγιστη επιτρεπτή ταχύτητα περιστροφής.

Όνομα προϊόντος Μέγιστη επιτρεπτή ταχύτητα περιστροφής
Dura-Green DIA 30.000 min-1 

ZiLMaster 20.000 min-1

 Χρησιμοποιείτε τοπικά σύστημα απαγωγής της σκόνης, προστατευτική μάσκα, κλπ κατά τη 
διαμόρφωση και τελείωση για να αποφύγετε δυσμενή επίδραση της σκόνης στο ανθρώπινο 
σώμα.

 Χρησιμοποιείτε προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό όπως γυαλιά κατά τη χρήση.
 Αποφύγετε τη χρήση σε οξεία γωνία ή με υπερβολική πίεση σε λεπτά λαι επιμήκη λειαντικά.  

Είναι εύθραυστα και μπορεί να λυγίσουν ή να σπάσουν κάτω από υπερβολικές φορτίσεις.
 Μην εφαρμόζετε υπερβολική πίεση ή ξεπεράσετε τη συνιστώμενη ταχύτητα (στρ/λεπτό) για 

να αποφύγετε την ανάπτυξη θερμότητας λόγω τριβής που μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημία στην 
επιφάνεια του δοντιού ή τον πολφό.

 Χρησιμοποιείστε το SHOFU ADJUSTER για να απομακρύνετε βύσματα ρυπαρότητας ή να 
προσαρμόσετε το Dura-Green DIA στο επιθυμητό μέγεθος .

 4. Για επανάχρηση των λειαντικών μετά από ενδοστοματική χρήση απομακρύνετε τις όποιες  
επιμολύνσεις  άμεσα χρησιμοποιώντας καθαριστικά ή απολυμαντικά υγρά και αποστειρώστε. 

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ
Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν αποφεύγοντας την έκθεση σε υγρασία, χημική διάβρωση και τον ατμό της. 
Κρατήστε το μακριά από εξωτερικές πιέσεις (άσκηση φόρτισης) και αποφύγετε επιμολύνσεις.

EL ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ


